

No. 17-155

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK LINDSEY HUGHES, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN P. CRONAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN
RACHEL P. KOVNER
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

ROSS B. GOLDMAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutes, rule, and guidelines provisions involved 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 12

Argument..... 16

 I. The court of appeals correctly determined that petitioner is ineligible for a sentence reduction by applying this Court’s precedent..... 17

 A. *Marks* gives divided decisions of this Court binding effect in future cases 18

 B. The court of appeals correctly applied the principles of *Marks* 21

 1. Petitioner’s “common reasoning” approach is mistaken..... 21

 a. Petitioner’s “common reasoning” requirement cannot be squared with *Marks* and other decisions of this Court..... 22

 b. Petitioner’s “common reasoning” approach is unsound 28

 2. This Court should not replace *Marks* with a rule under which only majority opinions have precedential effect 31

 3. *Freeman* does not lack precedential effect on the theory that no single opinion in that case qualifies as the narrowest..... 33

 II. Defendants who plead guilty in exchange for specific sentences pursuant to Rule 11(c)(1)(C) are not eligible for sentence reductions under 18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(2) 37

 A. Section 3582(c)(2) represents a narrow exception to the rule that a sentence of imprisonment may not be modified..... 38

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
B. Defendants who plead guilty in exchange for specific sentences under Rule 11(c)(1)(C) plea agreements are sentenced “based on” their plea agreements, not based on any Guidelines range.....	39
1. A defendant’s sentence is “based on” a calculation of the Guidelines range only when that calculation is the foundation of the defendant’s sentence.....	39
2. The foundation of the sentence of a defendant who pleads guilty under Rule 11(c)(1)(C) is the plea agreement, not a Guidelines range	42
C. The Sentencing Commission’s limitations confirm that defendants sentenced under Rule 11(c)(1)(C) plea agreements are ineligible for Section 3582(c)(2) reductions	49
D. Using Section 3582(c)(2) to reduce a sentence that was required under Rule 11(c)(1)(C) inappropriately vitiates the terms of the parties’ agreement	50
1. Plea agreements are essential to the administration of criminal justice	51
2. The government’s construction of Section 3582(c)(2) preserves the parties’ bargain.....	52
Conclusion	56
Appendix — Statutes, rule, and guidelines provisions involved	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>A Book Named ‘John Cleland’s Memoirs of a Woman of Pleasure’ v. Attorney Gen.,</i> 383 U.S. 413 (1966).....	22, 23
<i>Baldasar v. Illinois</i> , 446 U.S. 222 (1980)	32
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	47
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 565 U.S. 23 (2011).....	19, 35
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	51
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	45
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	51, 52, 55
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	4
<i>Carrigan v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1051 (2011)	29
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	19, 36
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	4, 38, 39, 49
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	24, 25
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	27
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966)	23
<i>Goins v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1051 (2011)	29
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	18, 26
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	18, 24, 25
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	26
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	47
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910).....	28
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	20, 28, 29, 31
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	47
<i>Manzanares v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 628 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	20
<i>Mishkin v. New York</i> , 383 U.S. 502 (1966)	23
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	20, 28
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	51
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	19, 36
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	32, 33
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	15, 41
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	27
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	39
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	39
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	53
<i>Rivera-Martinez v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1051 (2011).....	29
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	51
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	15, 40, 41
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	27
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	38
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979).....	38
<i>United States v. Bownes</i> , 405 F.3d 634 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 926 (2005)	52
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20, 28, 34
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	38
<i>United States v. French</i> , 719 F.2d 387 (11th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 960 (1984).....	44
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 520 U.S. 670 (1997)	2, 51
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	19
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 405 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 980 (2005)	55
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 587 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	52
<i>United States v. Sahlin</i> , 399 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 413 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2005)	52
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 918 F.2d 664 (6th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1125 (1991)	46
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 548 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 430 U.S. 975 (1977)	44
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 680 F.2d 1145 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1089 (1982), and 459 U.S. 1108 (1983)	44

Constitution, statutes, guidelines, and rules:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	22, 23, 24
Amend. VIII.....	25, 26, 27
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,	
28 U.S.C. 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	40
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2).....	40
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987 (18 U.S.C. 3551 <i>et seq.</i> and 28 U.S.C. 991 <i>et seq.</i>)	3
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	4, 8, 39
18 U.S.C. 3582.....	45, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)	4, 38, 2a

VIII

Statutes, guidelines, and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
28 U.S.C. 994(a)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. 994(a)(2).....	3
28 U.S.C. 994(a)(2)(C).....	4
28 U.S.C. 994(o).....	4
28 U.S.C. 994(u).....	4
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. 3742(a)(2).....	46, 4a
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A).....	6, 54
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(viii).....	2, 6
21 U.S.C. 846.....	2, 6
21 U.S.C. 851(a).....	7
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 1B1.10.....	4, 16, 49, 50, 13a
§ 1B1.10(a)(1).....	4, 13a
§ 1B1.10(a)(2)(B).....	5, 13a
§ 1B1.10(b)(1).....	16, 49, 50, 14a
§ 1B1.10(d).....	4, 16a
§ 6B1.2 (2011).....	50
§ 6B1.2.....	50, 27a
App. C Supp.:	
Amend. 782 (Nov. 1, 2014).....	9, 10, 54, 55
Amend. 788 (Nov. 1, 2014).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 60(b)(5).....	42
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11(c)(1).....	23, 10a
Rule 11(c)(1)(B).....	43, 52, 10a
Rule 11(c)(1)(C).....	<i>passim</i> , 10a
Rule 11(c)(3)(A).....	3, 43, 11a
Rule 11(c)(4).....	3, 43, 11a

IX

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 11(c)(5)(B)	3, 43, 12a
Rule 11(d)(2)(B)	51, 12a
Rule 11 advisory committee’s note (1974 Amendment)	43, 51
Rule 11 advisory committee’s note (1979 Amendment)	43
Sup. Ct. R. 10	28

Miscellaneous:

Joseph M. Cacace, Note, <i>Plurality Decisions in the Supreme Court of the United States: A Reexamination of the Marks Doctrine After Rapanos v. United States</i> , 41 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 97 (2007)	32
Comment, <i>Supreme Court No-Clear-Majority Decisions: A Study in Stare Decisis</i> , 24 U. Chi. L. Rev. 99 (1956)	32
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	46
Justin Marceau, <i>Plurality Decisions: Upward-Flowing Precedent and Acoustic Separation</i> , 45 Conn. L. Rev. 933 (2013)	32
Linda Novak, Note, <i>The Precedential Value of Supreme Court Plurality Decisions</i> , 80 Colum. L. Rev. 756 (1980)	32
Richard M. Re, <i>Beyond the Marks Rule</i> (Jan. 5, 2018), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3090620	32
Restatement (Second) of the Law of Contracts (1981)	48
Restatement (Second) of the Law of Torts (1965)	46
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	38, 46
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2006)	40
1 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	40

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Mark Alan Thurmon, <i>When the Court Divides: Re-considering the Precedential Value of Supreme Court Plurality Decisions</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 419 (1992)	24
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1957).....	40
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1981).....	40
11 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	42
